
CITY OF ALBANY 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 

     Agenda Date:  September 4, 2018 

Reviewed by: NA 

SUBJECT: Resolution No. 2018-111 Authorizing the City Manager to Enter 

into Amendment of Agreement #1 to Contract C16-28 with Phillips 

Seabrook Associates for Community Development Department 

Project Review and Inspection Services 

REPORT BY: Jeff Bond, Community Development Director 

SUMMARY 

The action before the City Council is to authorize the City Manager to update professional 

services contracts with the consulting firm that provides construction project review and 

inspection services. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

That the Council adopt Resolution No. 2018-111 authorizing the City Manager to Enter 

into Amendment of Agreement #1 to Contract C16-28 with Phillips Seabrook Associates 

for Community Development Project Review and Inspection Services. 

BACKGROUND 

Per State law, the City is required to adopt and enforce a series of building and fire codes 

prepared by the California Building Standards Commission, which collectively are known 

as the California Building Standards Code. This state mandate includes review of plans 

before issuance of permits and inspection during construction.  

Currently, staff in Community Development conduct inspections and review plans of 

simple construction projects. Larger projects that involve accessibility improvements, 

review of structural calculations, review of energy efficiency calculations, and other 

technical elements, are sent to consultants for review and approval. Phillips Seabrook also 

has staff qualified to provide construction inspection services if requested by the City. 

In March of 2016, the City issued a request for qualifications for consulting services. Six 

statements of qualifications were received and based on qualifications received, contracts 

with the firms of CSG Consultants, Philips Seabrook Associates, and Building Department 

Services (BDS) were approved by the City Council. 

5-19



 

 

2 

DISCUSSION 

 

Phillips Seabrook has been providing plan check services to the City of Albany for many 

years. They are familiar with the City, our permitting process, and have a good working 

relationship with staff. Thus, it is recommended that their 2016 contract be amended to 

extend the term three more years and add $250,000 to the not to exceed compensation 

limit. Over the past several years, PSA has provided approximately $80,000 per year in 

services.  

 

 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPACT 

 

The built environment is a major source of greenhouse gas production within the City of 

Albany. An important aspect of building plan review and inspection services provided by 

consultants is to ensure that new construction within the City complies with new building 

energy standards.  

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

 

No changes to approved budgets are needed. The cost of consulting services is covered by 

a combination of building permit fees, approved soft costs budget appropriations in 

individual capital improvement project budgets, and professional services budget 

allocations. 

 

Attachments 

1. Resolution No. 2018-111 

2. Amendment of Agreement #1 to Contract C16-28 

3. 2016 Phillips Seabrook Statement of Qualifications 



 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2018-111 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE ALBANY CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING 

THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AMENDMENT OF 

AGREEMENT #1 TO CONTRACT C16-28 WITH PHILLIPS SEABROOK 

ASSOCIATES FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

PROJECT REVIEW AND INSPECTION SERVICES 
 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to State law, the City is required to adopt and enforce a 

series of building and fire codes prepared by the California Building Standards 

Commission, which collectively are known as the California Building Standards Code. 

This state mandate includes review of plans before issuance of permits and inspection 

during construction.; and  

 

WHEREAS, in March of 2016, the City issued a request for qualifications for plan 

check consulting services and as a result entered into Contract C16-28 with Phillips 

Seabrook Associates; and  

 

WHEREAS, the City has utilized Phillips Seabrook Associates for many years and 

is pleased with the quality of services provided; and 

 

WHEREAS, the maximum compensation limit in Contract C16-28 City has been 

reached. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Albany City Council hereby 

authorizes the City Manager to enter into Amendment of Agreement #1 to Contract C16-

28 with Phillips Seabrook for Community Development Project Review and Inspection 

Services. 

 

  

 

 _______________________________ 

 PEGGY MCQUAID, MAYOR 





Phillips Seabrook 
ASSOCIATES 

PLAN REVIEW AND E ILDIN, ,DE CONSULTANTS 

CLASSIFICATION 

Principal 

Senior Plan Check Engineer 

Accessibility Specialist 

Senior Plans Examiner 

Plans Examiner 

HOURLY RATE SCHEDULE 
Effective January 2, 2018 

CALGreen Compliance Specialist 

Senior Building Inspector 

Building Inspector 

Administrative Support 

Buildmg Partnerships That Work 

RATE PER HOUR 

$225.00 

$205.00 

$175.00 

$185.00 

$165.00 

$165.00 

$140.00 

$125.00 

$105.00 

100 Stony Point Road, Suite 190, Santa Rosa, CA 95401 • TEL 707-544-9500 • FAx 707-544-9502 • PhillipsSeabrook.com 



• 

� I
DA TE (IIIMIDDn'YYY) 

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 10/5/2017 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. TiilS 
CERTIACATE DOES NOT AFARMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY TiiE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIACATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIACATE HOLDER. 
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(ies) m1.11t have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endonied. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rtahts to the certificate holder In Ueu of such endonlementfsl. 

PRODUCER S��!�CT Susan Lemcke 
Vantreo Insurance Brokerage 
100 Stony Point Rd, Suite 160 !'!t2�. -�� 707-546-2300 If� u.� 707-546-2915 
Santa Rosa CA 95401 

-
INSURED SEAB&AS-01 
Phillips Seabrook Associates, Inc. 
100 Stony Point Rd, Suite 190 
Santa Rosa CA 95401 

COVS:DAnr,o, CFRTfFICATE NUMBER: 1203231871 

l�\55. certs@vantreo.com 
INSURERISIAFFORDING COVERAGE 

JHsURERA ,Peerless Insurance Co. 
INSURER a ,Golden Eagle Insurance CorooratJon 
INSURERc ,Peerless lndemnitv Insurance Comoanv 
INSURER o ,Lloyds of London 
INSURER£: 
INSURER F: 

- -

REVISION NUMR�R· 

HAICI 

24198 

10836 
18333 

-

TltlS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BE.EN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOlWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO VvlilCH THIS 
CERT IFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO AU THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHO\MI MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAJMS. 

-

-1�,: TYPE OF INSURANCE IN!:DIWVD POLICY NUMBER 
A 

L 
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY YI I CBPIM-45486 

D CLAIMS-MADE � OCCUR -
J - -

,-

�
l AGGREGATE UMIT APPLIES PER· ' 
POLICY � ff8t: D lOC 
OTHER 

B AUTOMOBILE LIABLl'TY BA8445544 

� ANY AUTO 
O'MIIEO - _fu\!�ULED _ AUTOS ONLY HIRED - NON-O't\NED _ AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY 

-

B X UMBReu.A LIAS 
�OCCUR CU8445559 

-

EXCUSUAB CLAIMS-MADE 
OED IX j RETENTIONS 10,000 I 

C WOIU(ERS COIIFENSA TION �6672 
AND EMPLOYSUI' LIAIIUTY YIN AIN PROPRIETORIPARTNER/£XECUTIVE 

D NIA OFFIC�EMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory In NH) 
�� ��PERATIONS below 

D Professional Uab;1ty A TR 17005-48 

,�v.�� POLICY EXP 

11/15/2017 9/15/2018 

9/15/2017 9/15/2018 

9/15/2017 9/15/2018 

9/15/2017 9115/2018 

9/15/2017 9/15/2018 

LIMITS 
EACH�RENCE 
U01WAUt: TO""'"''"" 

I PREMISES (Ee OCC\,l'IW)C8l 
MEO EXP (Mr one P«SOnl 
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 
GENERAL AGGREGATE 
PROOUCTS • COMP/OP AOO 

re';;aoc�ti"...,"� UMII 

BOOll Y INJURY (Per perll«l) 

S1000 000 
$100,000 
$5,000 
$1,000.000 
$2,000,000 
S2000,000 
$ 

$1,000.000 
$ 

BODILY INJURY (Per ac:cidelll) S 

�'r"'�tl
"""'

" s

s 

EACH OCCI..RRENCE s1.ooo.ooo 

AGGREGATE $1,000,000 
s 

XI �;TllT� I 1 l?lH-
E.L. EACH ACCIDENT S1.000.000 
E L. DISEASE· EA EMPLOYEE 51,000,000 
E.L DISEASE· POLICY LIMIT S1 000 000 

limit 1,000,000 
5,000 

-

--

-
-

DESC11l'T10N OF Of'ERAT10NS /LOCATIONS /Vl!HICLJ!S IACOIID 101. Addttionll Ram.lib 8checMo, may bc .U.dltdlf more al)ace le roqul...i) 
RE: Consulting Servioes 
City of Albany, itS officers, officials, employees and volunteers are included as additional insured with regards to General Liability per attached 
form. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

I 

CJ:ooof Alba� 
1 san P Ave 
Albany CA 94706 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) 

CA NC ELLA TION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE ™EREOF, NOTICE \Nill BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCOftOANCE WfTH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

�=1:z_mE 

tel 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

COMMERCIAL LIABILITY GOLD ENDORSEMENT 

This endorsement modifies Insurance provided under the following: 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

SECTION I - COVERAGES 

COVERAOE A. BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY 

2. Exclusions

Item 2.g. 2) is replaced with the following:

2.g. 2) A watercraft you do not own that is: 

a) less than 50 feet long; and

b) Not being used to carry persons or property for a charge.

Item 2.g. 6) is added: 

6) An aircraft in which you have no ownership Interest and that you have chartered with crew.

The last paragraph of 2. Exclusions Is replaced with the following: 

Exclusions c. througl n. do not apply to damage by fi re, explosion, sprinkler leakage, or lightning to premises 
whlle rented to you, temporarily occupied by you with the perm ission of the owner, or managed by you under 
a written agreement with the owner. A separate llmlt of Insurance applies to this coverage as described In 
Section 111- Limits of Insurance. 

SECTION I - COVERAGES 

COVERAGE C. MEDICAL PAYMENTS 

If Medical Payments Coverage Is provided under this policy, the following Is changed: 

3. Limits 

The medical expe nse limit provided by this policy shell be the greater of:

a. $10,000; or

b. The amount shown In the declarations.

Coverage C. Medical Payments Is primary end not contributing wHh any other lnsuranoe, even If that other 
Insurance Is also primary. 

The following Is added: 

COVERAGE D. PRODUCT RECALL NOTIFICATION EXPENSES 

Insuring Agreement 

We wlll pay •product recall notification expenses· incurred by you for the withdrawal of your products, provided 
that: 

a. Such withdrawal Is required because of a determination by you during the policy period, that the use or 
consumption of your products could result In "bodily Injury" or "property damage"; and

b. The "product recall notification expenses• are incurred end reported to us during the policy period.

The most we will pay for "product recall notification expenses• during the policy period Is $100,000. 

SUPPLEME NTARY PAYMENTS - COVERAGES A AND B 

Item b. and d. are replaced with: 

b. The cost of ball bonds required because of accidents or trattlc law violations arising out of the use of any
vehicle to which the Bodily Injury Liability Coverage applies. We do not have to furnish these bonds.

d. All reasonable expenses Incurred by the insured at our request to assist us in the investigation or defense
of the claim or "suif' including actual loss of earnings up to $500 a day b ecause of time off from work.

GECG 602 (01/11) 

09/15/2017 

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Offices Inc., with its pennission. 

NEUSXEAH1809 
INSURED COPY 

PGOM0600 J03883 

Page 1 of4 

OC3FPPN 00000169 Pege 169 





 
 
 
 

STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS 
 

TO PROVIDE 
 

BUILDING INSPECTION 
 

AND 
 

PLAN CHECK SERVICES 
 
 
 
 

Submitted by: 

 

 



100 Stony Point Road
Suite 190

Santa Rosa, CA 95401
707-544-9500 tel
707-544-9502 fax

PhillipsSeabrook.com

Building Partnerships That Work

Phillips
Seabrook

ASSOCIATES

Plan Review and
Building Code
Consultants

March 1, 2016 
 
 
 
Mr. Jeff Bond 
City of Albany 
Community Development Department 
1000 San Pablo Avenue 
Albany, CA 94707 
 
Re: Statement of Qualifications 
 Third Party Plan Review and Building Inspection Services 
 
Dear Jeff, 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to submit our Statement of Qualifications to provide plan 
review and building inspection services to the City of Albany. 

Since 1978, Phillips Seabrook Associates has provided contract building official, plan 
review and inspection services to public agencies, and offers a solid background in all 
aspects including administration, plan review, inspection, code development and public 
process. 

For more than 20 years, Phillips Seabrook Associates has provided contract building 
official, building plan review, public works plan review and building inspection services 
to the City of Albany on an as-needed basis. We have always received high marks for our 
services from both the applicants and city staff. 

Our proposal demonstrates that we have significant capabilities and experience in 
providing contract building plan check and inspection services to public agencies. We 
have also highlighted a number of current and past projects we have been involved in. 

At Phillips Seabrook Associates, we pride ourselves on providing the highest level of 
service and technical expertise. Our team of seasoned professionals ensures that we have 
adequate resources to complete projects on time and on budget. 

We appreciate the opportunity to provide this proposal and are ready to meet to discuss 
any aspects of it. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Phillips Seabrook ASSOCIATES 
 
 
 
Daryl A. Phillips, CBO 
Principal 



TA B L E  O F  C O N T E N T S  

Company Background               1 
 
Scope of Services               3 
 
Client References               5 
 
Related Experience / Resumes             6 
 
Hourly Rate Schedule             13 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



1 
 

C O M PA N Y  B A C K G R O U N D           

Project Team. Our project team is highly qualified and will fully meet the needs of the City of 
Albany. Our project manager and team members are experienced in providing contract building 
official, plan check and inspection services and understand the client�s perspective. Our 

knowledge and experience with municipal processes results in a service that is responsive to the 
needs of the client.  
 
Highly Qualified Project Manager. Our proposed project manager, Daryl A. Phillips, CBO, has 
over 30 years of experience in project management for public agencies. Since 2007, he has served 
as the contract Building Official and Floodplain Manager for the City of Larkspur and has held the 
title of contract Building Official for the Cities of Belvedere, Corte Madera, Cotati, Sausalito, 
Soledad, St. Helena and Windsor. He is a Principal at Phillips Seabrook Associates which ensures 
that the City of Albany will have adequate resources provided to meet or exceed all contractual 
requirements. 
 
Project Understanding. As a client oriented firm with over 35 years of proven municipal 
service, Phillips Seabrook Associates views itself as an extension of jurisdictional staff and we 
pride ourselves in being able to develop close working relationships with all stakeholders in the 
development review process. Our proposed team has worked with dozens of cities and counties 
in this capacity over the years. Through these experiences and years of previous on-call 
assignments for local agencies, we have developed the unique skills required to respond to the 
client�s needs. 
 
Capacity to Get the Work Done. Phillips Seabrook Associates is a full service consulting firm 
and can provide code expertise and professional services relating to structural, fire and life 
safety, electrical, mechanical, plumbing, accessibility, energy conservation and green building, 
all from our Santa Rosa office. With a full-time staff and additional resources available during 
peak periods, Phillips Seabrook Associates can respond to the client�s needs in a timely and cost 

effective manner. 
 
Experience with Contract Building Department Services. Phillips Seabrook currently 
provides contract building department services to about 20 public agencies in Northern 
California. For all of our clients, we have consistently demonstrated flexibility, expertise, 
timeliness, and effective administrative oversight, consistent with the client�s goals and 

objectives. During our 35+ years in business, we have provided plan check services on more than 
20,000 structures in over 60 different municipalities in California and Oregon. 
 
Web Based Communication and Coordination. City staff can access our scheduling and 
project-tracking information from their desktop via web based integration. We are accessing the 
FTP sites of many design professionals to streamline the approvals process by downloading the 
necessary data in our office, saving time and conserving resources by eliminating blueprinting 
and shipping to the extent possible. We are also experienced with BIM (Building Information 
Modeling) software and the application of this for plan check on large and complex projects.  



2 
 

Conflict of Interest. Because Phillips Seabrook Associates performs work only for public sector 
clients, or on their behalf, we do not have a real or perceived conflict of interest due to work 
involving the private development community. We regularly represent cities in a similar 
capacity. 
 
Organizational Structure and Staffing. One of the firms principals oversees all work on a 
client by client basis to ensure consistency and timeliness of the work product. Staff plans 
examiners and building inspectors will carry out most of the day to day duties. Our current full 
time staffing of 7 includes two principals, three combination plans examiners / building 
inspectors, a building inspector and an office administrator. We also have an established array of 
available contract help for plan review and building inspection for peak periods, and engineering 
support available for large and complex projects that may require electrical, mechanical or 
specialized structural engineering reviews. 
 
Current Public Agency Client List 
 
Building Plan Check     
 
City of Albany, California 
Town of Corte Madera, California 
City of Cotati, California 
City of Ferndale, California 
City of Fortuna, California 
County of Humboldt, California 
City of Larkspur, California 
County of Marin, California 
County of Mendocino, California 
National Park Service, California 
City of Novato, California 
Town of San Anselmo, California 
City of Santa Rosa, California 
City of Sebastopol, California 
City of Sonoma, California 
County of Sonoma, California 

Building Inspection 
 
City of Albany, California 
Town of Corte Madera, California 
City of Larkspur, California 
National Park Service, California 
Town of San Anselmo, California 
City of Sebastopol, California 
County of Sonoma, California 
City of Ukiah, California 
The Presidio of San Francisco, California 
 
Building Official 
 
City of Larkspur, California 
Town of San Anselmo, California 
 

The Presidio of San Francisco, California 
City of Trinidad, California 
City of Ukiah, California 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

S C O P E  O F  S E RV I C E S  

The Scope of Services below is not meant to be limiting in scope, but rather a standard outline of 
the services required. We understand there are certain nuances to providing contract services to 
different public agencies and are willing incorporate any additional items the City desires. 
 
 
Plan Check 
 
Review design development and completed construction documents for design integrity and code 
compliance with the adopted edition of the applicable Codes, to include: 
 
1. Checking plans for compliance with the currently adopted (2013) editions of the 

California Building, Plumbing, Mechanical and Electrical Codes, the California Energy 
Code, and Building Regulations of the Albany Municipal Code. 

2. Checking plans for compliance with the currently adopted edition of the California Fire 
Code and adopted National Fire Protection Association standards. In addition, 
responsibilities can include reviewing plans for all types of fire protection systems and 
processes, and reviewing compliance with state and local hazardous materials 
regulations. 

3. Review of structural calculations, soils reports, Title 24 Reports, accessibility 
requirements, locally adopted ordinances, and other project related information as 
supplied by the applicant or by the Building Department. 

4. Perform initial check to verify conformance, including review and appropriate response 
(i.e., approval or correction letter). Subsequent rechecks, if required, will be completed 
until documents are approvable. 

5. Perform all necessary liaison responsibilities with the Building Official, to ensure 
compliance with CBC §104.2.7 and §104.2.8 and to ensure consistency with local 

interpretations and policy. 

6. Identify items needing clarification or correction to achieve compliance with applicable 
regulations. Create a review report consisting of a printed list of such items, including 
referenced code sections applicable to each item. Transmit this report to all persons 
designated on the project contact list. Transmit reports by facsimile to ensure timely 
completion of processing, by email, or by such other means as directed by the agency. 

7. Complete initial plan reviews within 10-15 business days of receipt, depending on the 
size and complexity of the project. Provide copies of reports no later than the end of the 
day of the agreed review period. Other review periods may be arranged by mutual 
agreement for specific tasks. Subsequent reviews (rechecking) shall be completed within 
5-7 days. 

8. Complete plan reviews and furnish reports for �deferred submittal� items within seven 

working days. 

9. Complete plan reviews and furnish reports for revisions during construction within five 
working days. 



4 
 

10. Return all plans and document, corrected by the originator as necessary, to Permit 
Technician with a statement that compliance has been determined. 

11. Be readily available to other City Departments for the handling and answering of any and 
all questions, inquiries, and correspondence referred to consultant by the City and 
performed under this agreement. 

12. For most projects, adhere to plan check turnaround schedule below: 

 

Type of Job Turn Around Time Recheck Turn Around 
Residential: Working Days Working Days 
   New Construction 10 5 
   Addition 10 5 
   Remodel 10 5 
Non-Residential:   
   New Construction 10 - 15 5 -7 
   Addition 10  5  
   Remodel 10  5 
   Tenant Improvement 10 � 15 5 - 7 
�Fast Track� Services Negotiated per project SAME 

 
 
Building Inspection 
 
Phillips Seabrook Associates will perform building inspection services including, but not limited 
to, the following: 

1. Provide regular inspections of structures during construction for compliance with all of 
the applicable adopted building regulations, as directed by the Building Official. 

2. Provide correction and stop-work notices as necessary. 

3. Bring potential problems and solutions to the Building Official�s attention in a timely, 

pro-active manner. 

4. Monitor construction for compliance with the City�s design guidelines. 

5. Coordinate activities with other departments, agencies, and jurisdictions as necessary. 

6. Maintain records related to building inspection services in accordance with all laws and 
regulations. 

7. Prepare building activity report as necessary. 

8. Perform emergency response duties as necessary. 

9. Provide technical staff support to City personnel, as necessary, relating to building 
inspections services. 

10. Cooperate with audits or performance reviews conducted by the City. 

11. Provide vehicle with cellular phone, pager, and any necessary equipment for field 
inspection(s). 

12. Provide reference materials, codebooks, etc., as necessary for the administration of the 
building inspection tasks. 

 



5 
 

C L I E N T  R E F E R E N C E S  

City of Albany 
Jeff Bond 
Community Development Director 
510-528-5767 
jbond@albany.ca.org 
 
Town of Corte Madera 
David Bracken 
Town Manager 
415-927-5050 
dbracken@ci.corte-madera.ca.us 
 
County of Humboldt 
Todd Sobolik 
Building Official 
707-445-7245 
tsobolik@co.humboldt.ca.us 
 
City of Larkspur 
Neal Toft 
Director, Planning & Building 
415-927-6713 
ntoft@ci.larkspur.ca.us 
 
County of Marin 
Bill Kelley 
Building Official 
415-499-6556 
bkelley@co.marin.ca.us 
 
County of Mendocino 
Chris Warrick 
Building Official 
707-463-4243 
pbs@co.mendocino.ca.us 
 
National Park Service 
Yennga Khuong 
Project Manager, Real Estate & Planning 
415-345-7540 
yennga@fortmason.org 

City of Novato 
Annette Chavez 
Building Official 
415-897-4335 
achavez@novato.org 
 
Town of San Anselmo 
Sean Condry 
Public Works Director 
415-258-4616 
scondry@townofsananselmo.com 
 
City of Santa Rosa 
Mark Setterland 
Chief Building Official 
707-543-3234 
msetterland@srcity.org 
 
City of Sonoma 
Wayne Wirick 
Building Official 
707-938-3743 
waynew@sonomacity.org 
 
County of Sonoma 
Ben Neuman 
Building Division Manager 
707-565-1900 
Ben.neuman@sonoma-county.org 
 
The Presidio of San Francisco 
Michael McGill 
Permitting Manager 
415-561-2785 
MMcGill@presidiotrust.gov 
 
City of Ukiah  
Charley Stump 
Director of Community Development 
707-463-6219 
charleys@cityofukiah.com 

 



6 
 

R E L AT E D  E X P E R I E N C E  

SAMPLES OF CURRENT OR RECENTLY COMPLETED 

PROJECTS 
Twin Cities Police Department � A new 18,000 s.f., $9 million, police department in Larkspur. 
Building Official, Plan Review and Inspector of Record services. 
 
The Buck Institute, CIRM facility � A new 64,000 s.f., $43 million, research facility in 
Novato. Plan Review services. 
 
Novato Administrative Office Building � A new 21,000 s.f., $11 million, City Hall facility. 
Plan Review services. 
 
Nordstrom Corte Madera � Selective demolition, remodel and addition of about 120,000 s.f., 
$28 million. Building Official and Inspector of Record services. 
 
Larkspur Building Department � Providing Building Official, Plan Review, Inspection, 
Floodplain Management and ADA Coordinator services for the City since 2007. 
 
San Francisco Art Institute at Fort Mason Center � A new 70,000 s.f., $20 million tenant 
improvement for classrooms, studios and administration in the recently renovated Pier 2 
building. Plan Review and Inspector of Record Services. 
 
Novato Fire Protection District � A new 7,000 s.f., $3.5 million Fire Station #64 in Novato. 
Plan Review and Inspector of Record services. 
 
Rose Lane � A new residential development of 29 luxury single family dwellings, 14 cottages 
and 43 senior condominiums, $55 million in Larkspur. Building Official, Plan Review and 
Inspector of Record services. 
 
Humboldt County Juvenile Hall and Probation Offices � A new 19,000 s.f., $12 million 
juvenile hall complex in Eureka. Plan Review Services. 
 
The Inn at The Presidio � A rehabilitation and remodel of about 44,000 s.f., 29 guest rooms, 
$15 million. The building formerly known as Pershing Hall, is on the Federal Register of 
Historical Buildings and located on the Main Post at The Presidio. Plan Review and Inspector of 
Record services. 
 
Belmont Village, Albany - A new 175 unit, 191,000 s.f., $35 million, Type IB  Assisted Care 
Facility. Plan review services. 
 
The Presidio of San Francisco � Since 2008, we have provided Plan Review and Inspector of 
Record services on over 60 different projects from simple tenant improvements to larger, more 
complex buildings and uses. 



7 
 

D A R Y L  A .  P H I L L I P S ,  C B O ,  C F M  

Summary of Experience 
 
Daryl is a Principal with Phillips Seabrook Associates. He is currently, and has been since 2007, 
the Building Official, Floodplain Administrator and ADA Coordinator for the City of Larkspur. 
Under his leadership, the building department has become a model of efficiency and 
performance. He writes departmental policies, building related ordinances and modifications to 
the Municipal Code, and provides financial projections. He is the liaison with FEMA for the 
2014 FIRM map updates to the Ross Valley Watershed. 
 
He is currently or was the Principal in Charge for many of our higher profile projects including 
the Nordstrom and Preserve at Marin projects in Corte Madera, the Twin Cities Police 
Department and Rose Lane projects in Larkspur, the new CIRM building at the Buck Center in 
Novato, the Novato Fire Station and Novato City Hall, the Barlow retail complex in Sebastopol, 
the renovation of Fort Mason Pier 2 building, The Inn at The Presidio and a new Juvenile Hall 
complex in Eureka. He provides plan review for large, complex projects, essential services 
facilities, publicly funded projects and projects involving historically designated structures. He 
provides expert legal consultation on building code related matters. 
 
Previously, Daryl was President of The Phillips Group from 1993 thru 2010 and grew the firm 
into the North Bay�s leading provider of building department services. He has over 35 years of 

experience combining architectural and engineering experience in the private sector, and 
regulatory services for the public sector. He has served as Building Official for the Cities of 
Albany, Belvedere, Cotati, Sausalito, St. Helena, Windsor and others. 
 
Daryl has served on the Board of Directors for the following organizations: 
 

County Building Officials Association of California (CBOAC) 
Board of Directors 2003 � 2006, Industry Member of the Year Award � 2005 
 
Redwood Empire Association of Code Officials (REACO),  
President � 2005, Chair, Education Committee (17 Years) 
 
Salvation Army Santa Rosa, Advisory Board 2003 � 2007 and Current 
 
North Coast Builders Exchange,  Board of Directors 1998 � 2000 
 
American Institute of Architects, Redwood Empire (AIARE), Board of Directors 1994 � 1999 

 
Professional Registrations: 
 
CABO Certified Building Official  
ASFPM � Certified Floodplain Manager  
 
 
 
 



8 
 

E R I C  S E A B R O O K ,  C B O  

Summary of Experience 
 
Eric is a Principal with Phillips Seabrook Associates. He has previously served as the Contract 
Building Official for the Cities of Soledad, Albany, Belvedere, San Anselmo, St. Helena and 
Windsor. He provides plan review oversight for large and complex projects. He has provided 
administrative, plan review and inspection expertise for a broad variety of projects including 
wineries, jails, schools, offices, casinos, shopping centers and housing projects, throughout 
California and Oregon.  
 
He is Principal in Charge for many projects including the Belmont Village project in Albany and 
the Silver Oak Cellars project in Yountville. He was the Inspector of Record for Marin City 
USA, a $100 million mixed-use development in Marin County. He was Project Manager for a 
$75 million expansion of the Jackson Rancheria Hotel and Casino. He has taught evening classes 
at Monterey Peninsula College on the model codes, has been an instructor for CALBO�s 

California Building Code Institute, and has provided exiting and accessibility seminars for other 
professional groups. He previously sat on CALBO�s Emergency Preparedness Committee, Code 

Development Committee, and the Historical Code Committee.  Eric currently sits on the Board 
of Directors for County Building Officials Association of California (CBOAC) and was voted 
�Industry Member of the Year� in 2012.  He is currently an Officer of the Redwood Empire 

Association of Code Officials (REACO). 
 
Prior experience includes about four years as plans examiner for Santa Cruz County where his 
responsibilities were to meet with applicants and design professionals to interpret or translate 
code requirements, assist the field inspectors as needed, and provide plan review on a broad 
range of projects. Additionally, he was a plans examiner with Willdan Associates for about four 
years. In this capacity, he assisted in the earthquake recovery component of Santa Cruz County 
following the Loma Prieta event. After completion of that project, he was assigned to the 
Oakland Hill Fire Recovery component of the City of Oakland following the wildfire of 1991 in 
which over two-thousand housing units were to be permitted and rebuilt. 
 
Eric has served on the Board of Directors for the following organizations: 
 
 County Building Officials of California (CBOAC) 
 Board of Directors 2011 � 2015, Industry Member of the Year Award � 2012 
 
 Redwood Empire Association of Code Officials (REACO) 

2013 � 2016, President 2016. 
 
 
Professional Registrations: 
 
CABO Certified Building Official 
ICC Certified Plans Examiner 
Build it Green, Green Point Rater 
 



9 
 

B R A D  M I L L E R ,  S . E .  

Summary of Experience 
 
Brad has been a contract Senior Plan Check Engineer for Phillips Seabrook Associates since 
2006. He provides structural reviews of complex projects, and provides on-site inspections of 
structural systems when needed. He has over thirty years� experience in structural design, project 
engineering and plan review of heavy and light industrial, low and high rise commercial, 
institutional and single and multi-family residential projects. He provides structural plan review 
for all conventional types of building materials and systems including pre-stressed and post-
tensioned concrete, ductile moment frames, reinforced masonry, steel and wood-framed 
structures. He is well versed in non-conventional systems as well, including rammed earth or 
PISE, straw bale, and Japanese post and beam (mortise and tenon). Representative projects range 
from single-family dwellings to a 750,000 s.f. parking structure in San Jose, to seismic 
strengthening of unreinforced masonry buildings. 
 
Prior experience includes about 10 years as Senior Plan Check Engineer with The Phillips 
Group, about two years with Dennis Fagent Associates in Santa Rosa as a design engineer for a 
variety of projects, and about three years with Culley & Associates in San Francisco in the same 
capacity. Prior to this he was with Perkins & Will in Dallas. At Perkins & Will he was involved 
in the design of a fourteen story post-tensioned concrete office building for GSA, located in 
Milwaukee, as well as reinforced concrete buildings for the million square foot University of 
Technology, Iraq.  He also previously served as project engineer with Sargent and Lundy in 
Chicago. His range of experience has provided exposure to a wide variety of projects and design 
philosophies, and gives him an uncommonly broad perspective of the structural engineering 
field. 
 
 
Professional Registrations: 
 
California, Structural Engineer #S4028 
California, Civil Engineer #C37775 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



10 
 

B I L L  TA L L E Y,  C B O  

Summary of Experience 
 
Bill has been a plans examiner and building inspector with Phillips Seabrook Associates since 
March 2014. During this time, he has provided building inspection services to the County of 
Sonoma, City of Sonoma, City of Novato, Town of San Anselmo, City of Larkspur and Town of 
Corte Madera. Bill has over 25 years of experience as a building official, plans examiner and 
building inspector. 
 
Experience over the previous 10 years includes contract inspection services for the City of Santa 
Rosa, City of Healdsburg, City of Cloverdale, City of Rohnert Park, City of Cotati, City of Ukiah 
and the City of Sebastopol. He was an assistant Inspector of Record for the Sonoma County 
Juvenile Justice Center from 2003 � 2006. 
 
Prior to that, he served as the Building Official for the City of Healdsburg from 1997 � 2000 
where he was responsible for all building department operations during a period of rapid growth 
for the City. 
 
Prior to that, he served as the building inspector and permit technician for the Town of Corte 
Madera from 1992 � 1996. 
 
 
Professional Registrations 
 
ICC Building Official Certificate  
ICC Building Inspector Certificate  
ICC/IAPMO Mechanical Inspector Certificate  
ICC Combination Inspector Certificate  
CALGreen Inspector 
CALGreen Plans Examiner 
California General Contractor�s License (B) 
Build it Green (B.I.G.) Certified Green Building Professional 
ATC-20 Disaster Assessment Certification 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



11 
 

E D  C A M P B E L L  

Summary of Experience 
 
Ed has been a plans examiner and building inspector with Phillips Seabrook Associates since 
2006. His responsibilities include plumbing, electrical, mechanical, accessibility, green building 
and structural inspection for all types of residential, commercial, and industrial occupancies. 
Ed�s time is typically divided between providing as needed building inspection services for the 

Cities of Larkspur, San Anselmo, and The Presidio Trust. When not engaged in building 
inspection duties, he is in the office performing plan review. Ed has demonstrated excellent 
computer and communication skills, a strong work ethic, and the ability to innovate as necessary. 
Ed is proficient in the Microsoft Office Suite and network installation. 
 
Ed�s prior experience includes roughly four months as an intern building inspector for the City of 

Sebastopol. Prior to that, his work experience was in retail management. 
 
 
Professional Registrations: 
 
ICC/Residential Building Inspector 
ICC/Commercial Building Inspector 
ICC/Residential Electrical Inspector 
ICC/Plans Examiner 
ATC-20 Disaster Assessment Certification 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



12 
 

K E V I N  B .  S C O T T  

Summary of Experience 
 
Mr. Scott joined Phillips Seabrook Associates in July, 2013.  He provides non-structural, energy, 
and green building plan reviews as well as building inspections.  He has performed residential 
plan reviews for the Counties of Sonoma, Marin and Humboldt, and the Cities of Ukiah, Albany, 
Corte Madera, Larkspur, San Anselmo and Novato.  He also provides as-needed residential and 
commercial building inspections for the Cities of Larkspur, Corte Madera, San Anselmo, Novato 
and The Presidio Trust.  He was the Inspector of Record for the Pier 2 Renovation of Fort Mason 
Center and is currently the Inspector of Record for a new fire station in Novato.  He is also 
providing inspections services at Cavallo Point Lodge at Fort Baker.  He has experience with 
TrackIt and InCode permit tracking software. 
 
Prior to joining PSA he was a Senior Project Manager with Kitchell, C.E.M. for about eight 
years.  His duties included day-to-day construction management on large commercial and public 
projects.  During this time, he was responsible for the construction of community college 
facilities and detention and police facilities.  He was also an intern for a custom home building 
contractor while attending college.  He has over ten years of experience in the construction 
industry. 
 
Kevin has a Bachelor�s Degree in Construction Engineering Technology from Montana State 

University. 
 
 
Professional Registrations: 
 
ICC Certified California Commercial Building Inspector 
ICC Certified California Residential Building Inspector 
ICC Certified California Residential Electrical Inspector 
CALGreen Inspector 
CALGreen Plans Examiner 
LEED Accredited Professional 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



13 
 

H O U R LY  R AT E  S C H E D U L E  

 
CLASSIFICATION      RATE PER HOUR 

 
Principal        $195.00 

 
Senior Plan Check Engineer      $185.00 

 
Accessibility Specialist      $165.00 

 
Senior Plans Examiner      $165.00 

 
Plans Examiner       $150.00 

 
CalGreen Compliance Specialist     $145.00 

 
Senior Building Inspector      $110.00 

 
Building Inspector       $  95.00 

 
Administrative Support      $  90.00 

 
 
 
 
 


	5-19A Staff Report
	5-19B Att 1 Reso 2018-111
	5-19C Att 2 Agreement for Services extension 2018
	5-19D Att 3 PSA 2016 Proposal

